COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION OF PLATINUMTEL)	
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC DBA CARE) CASE NO.) 2016-00030	
WIRELESS FOR DESIGNATION AS AN		
ELIGIBLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIER		
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY	í	1

ORDER

On April 20, 2016, PlatinumTel Communications, LLC d/b/a Care Wireless ("PlatinumTel") filed a motion requesting to withdraw its petition for designation as an eligible telecommunications carrier ("ETC") in Kentucky, which PlatinumTel filed with the Commission on January 5, 2016. On March 30, 2016, Commission Staff's First Request for Information ("Staff's First Request") was issued and PlatinumTel was directed to file responses no later than April 20, 2016.

As a basis for the motion, counsel for PlatinumTel states that PlatinumTel ceased operations as of January 2016, and that there is no continuing enterprise. Counsel for PlatinumTel further states that, if the Commission grants the request to withdraw, Staff's First Request would be moot and PlatinumTel would be relived of the obligation to file a response.

The Commission, having reviewed the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that PlatinumTel's motion to withdraw its petition should be granted, that PlatinumTel is relieved from responding to Staff's First Request, and that this case should be closed. If PlatinumTel should resume operations and wish to be designated

as an ETC in Kentucky, it should file an application and a new case number will be assigned to the matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. PlatinumTel's motion to withdraw its petition for designation as an ETC in Kentucky is granted.
 - 2. This matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 03 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

*Honorable Matthew R Malone Attorney at Law Hurt, Deckard & May The Equus Building 127 West Main Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*PLATINUMTEL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC d/b/a 8108 South Roberts Road Justice, IL 60458